

**Case No. 24-60086**

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

Clarence Cocroft; Tru Source Medical Cannabis, L.L.C.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Chris Graham, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Mississippi  
Department of Revenue, Riley Nelson, in his official capacity as the Chief of  
Enforcement of the Mississippi Alcoholic Beverage Control Bureau; Doctor Daniel  
P. Edney, in his official capacity as State Health Officer for the State of Mississippi  
Department of Health,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 3:23-cv-00431, Hon. Michael P. Mills

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Ari S. Bargil  
Katrín Marquez  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Ste 3180  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 721-1600  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Michael T. Lewis, Sr.  
LEWIS & LEWIS ATTORNEYS  
1217 Jackson Ave E.  
Oxford, MS 38655-4001  
(662) 232-8886  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
I.    MISSISSIPPI HAS LEGALIZED MEDICAL MARIJUANA .....	4
II.   THOUGH CLARENCE COCROFT AND TRU SOURCE ARE FULLY COMPLIANT WITH MISSISSIPPI LAW, MARIJUANA IS STILL TECHNICALLY ILLEGAL UNDER FEDERAL LAW .....	8
III.  PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    A STATE’S POWER TO REGULATE COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS ROOTED IN ITS POWER TO REGULATE THE COMMERCE THAT THE SPEECH PROPOSES .....	14
A.  The District Court’s Ruling Reflects A Deviation From The Fundamental Principles Of The Commercial Speech Doctrine .....	15

1.	The Supreme Court has explicitly held that a state’s power to regulate commercial speech is rooted in its power to regulate commerce .....	15
2.	Under Supreme Court and circuit court precedent, the first prong of <i>Central Hudson</i> asks whether a proposed transaction is legal under the laws of the jurisdiction where it is proposed .....	19
3.	The first prong of <i>Central Hudson</i> must emphasize the interests of the listener over the power of the government ....	21
B.	The District Court Erred By Relying On Inapplicable Supremacy Clause Precedent To Resolve A First Amendment Question .....	23
1.	The district court erred by quickly dismissing applicable First Amendment cases as distinguishable or “poorly” reasoned .....	23
2.	The Supremacy Clause does not dictate the scope of the First Amendment .....	26
C.	Focusing On Federal Law Was The Wrong Approach For Other Reasons .....	31
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ACCEPTING THE STATE’S PRESUMED GOAL OF “PROTECTING” CONSUMERS BY SHIELDING THEM FROM TRUTHFUL INFORMATION .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	21, 22
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	19, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co.</i> , 187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018) .....	28
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949) .....	32
<i>Calton v. Perrin</i> , 222 F. App'x 417 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	18
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993) ..... 21, 22

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....20

*Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States*,  
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 33

*FTC v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
386 U.S. 568 (1967) ..... 21

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
440 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 16

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....28

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 28–29, 30

*Heinze v. Tesco Corp.*,  
971 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche*,  
551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 16

*Katt v. Dykhouse*,  
983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*Lampton v. Diaz*,  
639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 11

*Milk Wagon Drivers Union of Chi., Loc. 753 v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.*,  
312 U.S. 287 (1941) ..... 35

*Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State*,  
368 P.3d 1131 (Mont. 2016) .....27, 29, 30

*Moore v. Carwell*,  
168 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Worcester*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 19

*New England Accessories Trade Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Nashua*,  
679 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982) ..... 20, 23, 24, 25, 27

*N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Labor*,  
440 U.S. 519 (1979) .....26

*Norsworthy v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
70 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 10–11

*Okla. Telecasters Ass’n v. Crisp*,  
699 F.2d 490 (10th Cir. 1983) ..... 17

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 33

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... 38

*Safe Sts. All. v. Alt. Holistic Healing, LLC*,  
2016 WL 223815 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2016)..... 31

*Schneller v. Crozer Chester Med. Ctr.*,  
387 F. App’x. 289 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*Seattle Events v. State*,  
512 P.3d 926 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)..... 20, 24, 25, 26, 27

*Smith v. Nat’l Steel & Shipbuilding Co.*,  
125 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 1997) .....26



*Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021) ..... 9, 17, 29

*United States v. Guess*,  
 216 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... 29

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 9

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*,  
 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*United States v. Wenger*,  
 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 35

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 38

*Wash. Mercantile Ass’n v. Williams*,  
 733 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 20, 24, 25, 27

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 31

21 U.S.C. § 903 ..... 28

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b) ..... 31

Code Miss. R. 15-22:3.1.2 ..... 5, 6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:3.2.1 ..... 5, 6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:3.2.2 ..... 7, 8, 35, 39

Code Miss. R. 15-22:3.3.2.....7

Code Miss. R. 35-VIII:4.01..... 39

Miss. Code Ann. §§41-137-1 *et seq.*.....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-3.....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-7.....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-11 ..... 39

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-39..... 39

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-41.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10

5th CIR. Rule 28.2.1.....ii

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brendan Lucas,  
*Commercial Speech Restriction and Legal Brothels: Is There A “Vice” Exception to  
 Central Hudson’s Intermediate Scrutiny?*, 30 J.L. & Com. 221 (2012) .....38

*Good Day Farm Ark., LLC v. State*,  
 Case No. 60CV-22-931 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 27, 2023),  
 available at <https://arktimes.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/Chip-Welch-Good-Day-Order.pdf>..... 27

Margaret H. Lemos,  
*State Enforcement of Federal Law*, 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 698 (2011)..... 31

Proclamation No. 10688,  
88 Fed. Reg. 90083 (Dec. 22, 2023),  
available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2023/12/22/a-proclamation-on-granting-pardon-for-the-offense-of-simple-possession-of-marijuana-attempted-simple-possession-of-marijuana-or-use-of-marijuana/> .....9
